Jay A. Jerde Deputy Attorney General

Nancy E. Vehr Senior Assistant Attorney General

Kristen A. Dolan Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 Telephone: (307) 777-6946 Facsimile: (307) 777-3542

Attorneys for the State of Wyoming

FILED APR 2 8 2008 Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL OF THE STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF: BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, DRY FORK STATION, AIR PERMIT CT – 4631

Docket No. 07-2801

MOTION TO WITHDRAW

COMES NOW Kristen A. Dolan, and respectfully requests that the Environmental Quality Council grant her permission to withdraw as counsel for Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), in the above referenced case. Ms. Dolan is leaving her employment with the Wyoming Attorney General's Office. The Wyoming Attorney General's Office will continue to represent DEQ in this matter. Respectfully submitted this 25 day of April, 2008.

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ/AQD:

Kristen Dolan Senior Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 Telephone: (307) 777-6946 Facsimile: (307) 777-3542

Attorneys for the State of Wyoming

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Department of Environmental Quality's Motion to Dismiss through United States mail, postage prepaid on this the <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2008 to the following:

James S. Angell Robin Cooley Andrea Zaccardi Earthjustice 1400 Glenarm Place, #300 Denver, CO 80202 Reed Zars Attorney at Law 910 Kearney St. Laramie, WY 82070

Patrick R. Day, P.C. Mark R. Ruppert Holland & Hart LLP 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 P.O. Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

Wyoming Attorney General's Office